i

Republic of the Philippines
SANDIGANBAYAN
Quezon City

SECOND DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO SB-06-
Plaintiff, CRM-0453

For: Violation of Sec. 3(E), R.A.
No. 3019, as amended

-Versus- ; - Present:
Herrera, Jr., J., Chairperson
Musngi, J. &
Pahimna, J.

EUGENIO L. FAMOR, ET.AL,  Promulgated:
Accused. Mar<ch 'LOI! 2019 AJJ~
er W APCINT NSO R T . 7 M S o R T T T 50

DECISION

PAHIMNA, J.

Accused EUGENIO L. FAMOR, NICASIO M. PENA, and
CAMACHO L. CHIONG, stand charged with violation of Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019), otherwise known as the Anti-
Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, under Information dated 6 June 2006,
the accusatory portion of which reads:

That during the period of October 2001 or prior or
subsequent thereto in the Province of Zamboanga-Sibugay,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused public officers, EUGENIO L. FAMOR, a
high-ranking public official, being the Vice-Governor, NICASIO
PENA, Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, and
CAMACHO L.CHIONG, Private Secretary, all of the Province of
Zamboanga-Sibugay, while in the performance of their official
functions and committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring
and confederating with each other, with evident bad faith and
manifest partiality, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally issue a permanent appointment to CAMACHO L.
CHIONG as Board Secretary IV without passing through the
Personnel Selection Board, the Provincial Human Resource
Management Office, and the Civil Service Commission as required
by law, thus, granting CAMACHO L. CHIONG unwarranted benefits
in the total amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE THOUSAND _-
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